MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-first and Ninety-second Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 10, 1943 to April 21, 1945 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From April 10, 1943 to May 24, 1945

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1945

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-second Legislature

1945

CHAP. 72

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1945

Chapter 70

AN ACT Authorizing the Conveyance of "Greenleaf Cemetery Lot" to the "Milton Plantation Cemetery Association".

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Conveyance of "Greenleaf Cemetery Lot" to the "Milton Plantation Cemetery Association" by the state, authorized. The state tax assessor is hereby authorized to convey by quitclaim deed to the "Milton Plantation Cemetery Association", all the right, title and interest that the state of Maine may have in the "Greenleaf Cemetery Lot", so called, located in the deorganized town of Milton, in the county of Oxford.

The state tax assessor is hereby authorized to transfer to the "Milton Plantation Cemetery Association" whatever funds are available in the "Betsy Greenleaf Trust Fund", now deposited in the Rumford Savings Bank, Rumford, Maine. Such funds shall be used in the same manner and for the same purpose for which the trust fund was originally accepted by Milton Plantation.

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 71

AN ACT to Extend the Charter of the Patten Water and Power Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Extension of powers. The rights, powers and privileges granted by chapter 76 of the private and special laws of 1943 are hereby extended for a term of 2 years from the time when the same would otherwise expire.

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 72

AN ACT to Incorporate the Clinton Water District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Territorial limits; name; purposes; plans of system to be submitted to public utilities commission for approval. That part of the town